
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN FLOYD,

Petitioner,

v.

BURL CAIN, WARDEN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Orleans Parish Criminal
District Court Of Louisiana**

—◆—
**AMICUS BRIEF OF ORLEANS PARISH
PUBLIC DEFENDERS OFFICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JEE Y. PARK
ORLEANS PUBLIC DEFENDERS
2601 Tulane Avenue
Suite 700
New Orleans, LA 70119
(504) 827-8187

SAM DALTON*
2001 Jefferson Highway
New Orleans, LA 70121
(504) 835-4289
(504) 835-4302 (Fax)
ssdalton@bellsouth.net

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Orleans Parish District Attorney's Office Has A History Of Failing To Comply With Its Obligations Under <i>Brady</i>	5
II. The New Orleans Police Department Has a History of Engaging in Patterns of Misconduct Violating the Constitutional Rights of Individuals.....	12
III. The Orleans Parish District Attorney's Office Has Had Notice of the New Orleans Police Department's Patterns of Misconduct and Yet Failed to Implement Procedures and Regulations to Ensure <i>Brady</i> Compliance.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	4, 14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Blackburn</i> , 632 F.2d 531 (5th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011)	9
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	3, 16, 17
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 913 So. 2d 775 (La. 2005)	8
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockett v. Blackburn</i> , 571 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Mahler v. Kaylo</i> , 537 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Monroe v. Blackburn</i> , 607 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Perez v. Cain</i> , 2008 WL 108661 (E.D. La. Jan. 8, 2008)	6
<i>Robinson v. Cain</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D. La. 2007)	6
<i>State v. Bright</i> , No. 252-514 (Orleans Crim. Dist. Ct. Oct. 1, 2002)	6
<i>State v. Bright</i> , 875 So. 2d 37 (La. 2004)	5, 6, 11
<i>State v. Carney</i> , 334 So. 2d 415 (La. 1976)	6
<i>State v. Cousin</i> , 710 So. 2d 1065 (La. 1998)	5, 11
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 384 So. 2d 396 (La. 1980)	6
<i>State v. Falkins</i> , 356 So. 2d 415 (La. 1978)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 672 So. 2d 1085 (La. Ct. App. 1996)	6
<i>State v. Knapper</i> , 579 So. 2d 956 (La. 1991).....	6
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 778 So. 2d 656 (La. Ct. App. 2001)	6, 11
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 844 So. 2d 961 (La. Ct. App. 2003).....	6
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 682 So. 2d 301 (La. Ct. App. 1996).....	6
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 423 So. 2d 1103 (La. 1982).....	6
<i>State v. Rosiere</i> , 488 So. 2d 965 (La. 1986).....	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 591 So. 2d 1219 (La. Ct. App. 1991).....	6
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 825 So. 2d 552 (La. Ct. App. 2002).....	5
<i>State v. Williams</i> , Orleans Crim. Dist. Ct., Case No. 469-278 (June 22, 2007).....	16
<i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , No. 03-cv-2045, Dkt. No. 178 (E.D. La. Feb. 6, 2007).....	9
<i>Truvia v. Julien</i> , No. 04-cv-680, Dkt. No. 100-8 (E.D. La. May 29, 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution Function and Defense Function</i> 4 (3d ed. 1993), Standard 3-1.2	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Armstrong & Possley, <i>The Verdict: Dishonor</i> , Chicago Tribune, Jan. 10, 1999, at C1	8
Bell, <i>Evidence Flap Has DA on Defensive; Connick Insists Case an Aberration</i> , New Orleans Times-Picayune, May 31, 1999, at A1.....	8
Brendan McCarthy, <i>District Attorney Leon Cannizzaro's Challenge to Judges Gets Chilly Reception</i> , New Orleans Times-Picayune, Feb. 5, 2011	2
CIVIL RIGHTS DIV., DEPT' OF JUSTICE, IN- VESTIGATION OF THE NEW ORLEANS POLICE DE- PARTMENT 26 (2011), available at http://www. justice.gov/crt/about/spl/nopd_report.pdf	4, 12, 13
Coyle, <i>Lawyers Claim DAs Withhold Evidence: Kyles Case Fits Pattern, They Say</i> , New Orleans Times-Picayune, Sept. 21, 1997, at A1.....	7, 10, 11
Coyle, <i>Court to DA: Stop Stalling; Office Or- dered to Disclose File</i> , New Orleans Times- Picayune, June 23, 1998, at A1	7, 8
Gwen Filosa, <i>Death Row Inmate To Get New Trial</i> , New Orleans Times-Picayune, March 9, 2010	11
Gwen Filosa, <i>Judge Suspends Manslaughter Trial in Swimming Pool Horseplay When Prosecutors Fail to Turn Over Evidence</i> , New Orleans Times-Picayune, Oct. 14, 2010	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Innocence Project New Orleans Report</i> , at 1, available at http://www.ip-no.org/sites/default/files/images/Press_Release_Report.pdf	5, 6
